

No. 08-56497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CLIFFORD GEORGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS EDHOLM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable J. Spencer Letts, District Judge
Case No. 2:06-cv-0200-JSL (AJW)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael B. Kimberly
Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000 (phone)
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR THE PRE-SEARCH DETENTION.	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE HOME SEARCH CLAIM.	7
A. There is no evidence that George was subject to a residential search condition.	7
B. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.	12
III. THERE ARE GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING WHETHER THERE WAS A CONSPIRACY.	14
A. There is evidence of an agreement.	14
B. There is evidence of a constitutional violation.	20
C. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Avalos v. Baca</i> , 596 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	17
<i>Bretz v. Kelman</i> , 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	4
<i>Butler v. San Diego District Attorney’s Office</i> , 370 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 15
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , No. 08-1301, 2010 WL 2160783 (June 1, 2010).....	22
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 593 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	4
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	13
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	6
<i>Horphag Research Ltd. v. Garcia</i> , 475 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Klinge v. Eikenberry</i> , 849 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1988)	4, 10
<i>Laws v. Lamarque</i> , 351 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	17, 20
<i>Mendocino Envt’l Ctr. v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moran v. Selig</i> , 447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Moss v. United States Secret Service</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Bracamonte</i> , 540 P.2d 624 (Cal. 1975) (en banc)	21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	1, 21, 22
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	13
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	6
<i>State v. Hodson</i> , 907 P.2d 1155 (Utah 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 714 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Kranovich</i> , 401 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 474 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 36 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
Cal. Admin. Code. tit. 15, § 2512(a)(6).....	8, 11
Cal. Admin. Code. tit. 15, § 3600(c).....	8, 10, 11
Cal. Admin. Code. tit. 15, § 4929(a)(6).....	8, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 3067.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 3067(a).....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 3067(c).....	9
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8(f).....	4
Rule 72(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
Cal. Bill Analysis, A.B. 2284 Sen. (Aug. 7, 1996).....	2, 11
